75.0

2
2

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

2
3

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

2
4

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

Busheling scrap
（thou. yen/t)

11.6 11.7

9.7

7.7 7.5 7.5

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

2
2

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

2
3

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

2
4

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

NI($/Lb)

99.2

81.3 81.1 81.5
85.0 85.0

0.0

55.0

110.0

2
2

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

2
3

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

2
4

/
4 6 8

1
0

1
2 2

Dubai crude oil ($/B)

24年度 計画前提

前年差

中部 Ｈ２建値 46.3 43.7 47.5 3.8

中部 新断建値 50.7 47.9 52.0 4.1

ニッケル ＬＭＥ ＄/Ｌｂ 11.6 8.7 7.5 -1.2

原油 ドバイ ＄/Ｂ 90.3 81.3 85.0 3.7

為替レート ＴＴＭ 円/＄ 135.5 144.6 150.0 5.4

22年度実績 23年度実績

鉄スクラップ 千円/ｔFerrous Scrap

Nickel

Crude oil

Exchange rate

H2

Busheling scrap

Dubai

Thou. yen/t

Yen/$

FY2022
Results

FY2023
Results

Premises for FY2024' Plan

y/y

■ Consolidated Earnings Outlook for FY2024

➢ We expect demand for semiconductor- and industrial equipment-related products to recover
in the second half of FY2024, and plan to have increased profits, as compared with FY2023.

➢ Operating income is anticipated to drop by 2 billion yen, due to the change of accounting
standards from Japanese GAAP to IFRS.

17

（千ｔ・億円）

2023年度実績（日本基準） 2024年度見通し（IFRS)

上期 下期 合計 上期 下期 合計

鋼材売上数量 529 543 1,072 526 554 1,080 8

売上高 2,886 2,927 5,813 2,900 3,100 6,000 187

営業利益 190 231 421 220 260 480 59

税引前利益 184 551 735 230 270 500 -235

法人税他 ▲ 69 ▲ 168 ▲ 237 ▲ 80 ▲ 90 ▲ 170 67

親会社株主に帰属する

当期純利益
115 383 498 150 180 330 -168

（参考）日本基準での営業利益 220 280 500 79

前年差

Sales Volume of Specialty Steel

Net Sales

Operating Income

Pretax Profit

Corporate Tax and Other Taxes

Net income owned to parent
company shareholders

FY2023 Results (Japanese GGAP)

First Half Second Half Total First Half Second Half Total

FY2024 Forecast (IFRS)

(thou. yen・￥100 million)

y/y

(Reference) Operating income calculated
under Japanese GAAP.

－ － － － － －

■ Net Sales & Operating Income by Segment (y/y)

18

（億円）

2023年度(日本基準) 2024年度見通し（IFRS）

年間 上期 下期 年間

売上高 営業利益 売上高 営業利益 売上高 営業利益 売上高 営業利益 売上高 営業利益

特殊鋼鋼材 2,190 148 1,100 55 1,150 70 2,250 125 60 -23

機能材料・

磁性材料
2,028 144 1,000 95 1,100 110 2,100 205 72 61

自動車部品・

産業機械部品
1,057 76 550 50 600 60 1,150 110 93 34

エンジニアリング 231 24 100 5 100 10 200 15 -31 -9

流通・サービス 307 29 150 15 150 10 300 25 -7 -4

合計 5,813 421 2,900 220 3,100 260 6,000 480 187 59

（千ｔ）

鋼材売上数量

（単体）

前年差

1,072 526 554 1,080 8

Specialty Steel

High-Performance
Materials and

Magnetic Materials

Parts for Automobile
and Industrial

Equipment

Engineering

Trading and Service

Total

Sales Volume of
Specialty Steel

(non-consolidated)

FY2023 (Japanese GAAP)

Annual Results

Net Sales
Operating
Income

Net Sales
Operating
Income

FY2024 Forecast (IFRS)

First Half Second Half

Net Sales
Operating
Income

Net Sales
Operating
Income

Annual Results

Net Sales
Operating
Income

y/y

(¥100 million)

(thou. t)

■ Changes in Operating Income for FY2024 (y/y)

19

(¥100 million)

• Ferrous scrap surcharge gap: +5